

FILED
MAY 27 2000
MAY 27 2000

CENTRAL WASHINGTON

RECEIVED

MAY 27 2000

9 MAY 27 NO:18

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
LICENSING & ADMINISTRATIVE LAW DIVISION

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

NO. 27123-4, consolidated with 27124-2, 27125-1, 27126-9, 27127-7

KITTITAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON (BIAW),
CENTRAL WASHINGTON HOME BUILDERS (CWHBA),
MITCHELL WILLIAMS d/b/a MF WILLIAMS CONSTRUCTION
CO., TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC., KITTITAS COUNTY FARM
BUREAU, and SON VIDA II,

Appellants,

v.

KITTITAS COUNTY CONSERVATION, RIDGE, FUTUREWISE, and
EASTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS
BOARD,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
KITTITAS COUNTY CONSERVATION, RIDGE AND FUTUREWISE

Keith P. Scully
WSBA No. 28677
GENDLER & MANN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1015
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 621-8868
Attorneys for Kittitas County Conservation,
RIDGE, and Futurewise

COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	2
B. <u>The Growth Board Did Not Apply a Bright Line Rule in Finding that Three-acre and Greater Rural Densities are Noncompliant with the GMA Under the Unique Facts and Circumstances of Kittitas County</u>	7
C. <u>The Growth Board Did Not Improperly Weight Goals</u>	18
D. <u>The Growth Board Correctly Ruled that Kittitas County’s Rural Clusters and Planned Unit Developments Violate the GMA</u>	19
E. <u>The Board Properly Ruled that Kittitas County Impermissibly Allows Urban Uses in Rural Areas and on Agricultural Lands of Long-Term Commercial Significance</u>	20
F. <u>The Growth Board Had the Authority to Rule that KCC 16.04 Violated the GMA</u>	29
G. <u>The Board Correctly Ruled that Kittitas County’s “One Time Split” Procedure Violated the GMA</u>	33
H. <u>The Board Correctly Ruled that the County’s Airport Regulations Violated the GMA</u>	39
IV. CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alishio v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 1 (2004)	41
<i>Arlington v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 768 (2008)	5, 6
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663 (1997)	3
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 48 (2003)	3
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38 (1998)	4
<i>Davis v. Taylor</i> , 132 Wn. App. 515 (2006)	39
<i>Dep't. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1 (2002)	30, 31, 32
<i>Diehl v. Mason County</i> , 94 Wn. App. 645 (1999)	11, 12
<i>In re Coday</i> , 156 Wn.2d 485 (2006)	41
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 161 (1999)	9
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543 (2000)	3, 26, 36

<i>Lewis County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 488 (2006)	passim
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759 (1995)	40, 41
<i>Low Income Housing Institute v. City of Lakewood</i> , 119 Wn. App. 110 (2003)	9
<i>Lucas v. Velikanje</i> , 2 Wn. App. 888 (1970)	41
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224 (2005)	2, 4, 5
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660 (1983)	41, 42
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275 (2008)	29
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Cannon</i> , 26 Wn. App. 922 (1980)	42
<i>Spokane County v. City of Spokane</i> , 148 Wn. App. 120 (2009)	43, 44
<i>State v. Kindsvogel</i> , 149 Wn.2d 477 (2003)	3
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415 (2007)	5
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1 (2002)	3
<i>Thurston County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 781 (2007)	40

Thurston County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,
164 Wn.2d 329 (2008) passim

Timberlake Christian Fellowship v. King County,
114 Wn. App. 174 (2002) 22

Tugwell v. Kittitas County,
90 Wn. App. 1 (1997) 12

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570 3

RCW 36.70A.020..... passim

RCW 36.70A.030..... 10, 12, 22

RCW 36.70A.040..... 37

RCW 36.70A.070..... passim

RCW 36.70A.090..... 17

RCW 36.70A.110..... 10, 22

RCW 36.70A.170..... 10, 12

RCW 36.70A.177..... 26

RCW 36.70A.280..... 17

RCW 36.70A.290..... 43

RCW 36.70A.300..... 17, 44

RCW 90.03 29, 30

RCW 90.44 29, 30

Other Authorities

Chapter 17.36 KCC..... 20

Citizens For Good Governance, 1000 Friends of Washington and City of Walla Walla v. Walla Walla County, EWGMHB Case Nos. 01-1-0015c and 01-1-0014cz (May 1, 2002)..... 16

City of Ellensburg v. Kittitas County, EWGMHB Case No. 95-1-0009, 1996 WL 928207, Final Decision and Order (May 7, 1996)..... 27

Dawes v. Mason County, WWGMHB Case No. 96-2-0023, 1999 WL 26722, Order Finding Invalidity (Jan. 14, 1999) 24, 28

Gary D. Woodmansee and Concerned Friends of Ferry County v. Ferry County, EWGMHB Case No. 95-1-0010, Final Decision and Order (May 13, 1996) 15

Kathy Moitke and Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane v. Spokane County, EWGMHB Case No. 05-1-0007, Final Decision and Order (February 14, 2006) 30

KCC 16.04 30

KCC 16.04.010 31

KCC 16.04.020 31

KCC 17.29 34

KCC 17.29.040 34, 35

KCC 17.31 34

KCC 17.31.040 11, 34, 35

KCC 17.57.040 11

KCC 17.58.050 45

<i>Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan: December 2006, p. 158</i>	23
<i>Kittitas County Conservation et al. v. Kittitas County et al.,</i> EWGMHB No. 07-1-0004c, Final Decision and Order (August 20, 2007)	14
<i>Ridge, et al., v. Kittitas County, EWGMHB No. 96-1-0017, Order on</i> <i>Motions for Reconsideration and Clarification (May 27, 1997)</i>	43
<i>Save our Butte v. Chelan County, EWGMHB No. 94-1-0015, Final</i> <i>Decision and Order (August 8, 1994)</i>	37, 38
<i>Son Vida II v. Kittitas County, EWGMHB No 01-1-0017, Final</i> <i>Decision and Order (March 14, 2002)</i>	39, 42, 43
<i>Vashon-Maury v. King County, CPSGMHB No. 95-3-0008, 1995 WL</i> <i>903209, Final Decision and Order (Oct. 23, 1995)</i>	21
